Declaring a Service Lane to be Vested in the Corporation of the City of Manukau and to be Under the Control and Management of the Manukau City Council

BERNARD FERGUSSON, Governor-General ORDER IN COUNCIL

At the Government House at Wellington this 20th day of October 1965

Present:

HIS EXCELLENCY THE GOVERNOR-GENERAL IN COUNCIL PURSUANT to section 11 of the Housing Act 1955, His Excel-lency the Governor-General, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council, hereby orders and declares that the service lane described in the Schedule hereto shall, on and after the date of this Order in Council, vest in the Mayor, Councillors, and Citizens of the City of Manukau and be under the control and management of the Manukau City Council Council.

SCHEDULE

NORTH AUCKLAND LAND DISTRICT

ALL that service lane containing 9.9 perches situated in Block VI, Otahuhu Survey District, Auckland R.D., and being Lot 219, D.P. 50724. Part certificate of title, Volume 2111, folio 60, North Auckland Land Registry.

T. J. SHERRARD, Clerk of the Executive Council.

(P.W. 54/778/29; D.O. X/233/28/4/0)

Setting Apart Maori Freehold Land as a Maori Reservation

BERNARD FERGUSSON, Governor-General ORDER IN COUNCIL

At the Government Buildings at Wellington this 27th day of October 1965

Present:

THE HON. J. R. MARSHALL PRESIDING IN COUNCIL

PURSUANT to section 439 of the Maori Affairs Act 1953, His Excellency the Governor-General, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council, hereby sets apart the Maori freehold land described in the Schedule hereto as a Maori reservation for the purpose of a burial ground, Church site, marae, meeting place, building site, village site, recreation ground, spring, well, catchment area, and place of historical interest for the common use and benefit of the descen-dants of Ngathaunuiaparangi, tribes of the surrounding dants of Ngatihaunuiapaparangi, tribes of the surrounding districts, and visiting tribes.

SCHEDULE

WELLINGTON LAND DISTRICT

ALL that piece of land situated and described as follows: Being A. R. R.

situate in Block III, Maunga-10 0 0 Raketapauma 1G 1. karetu, Block XIII, Maowhango, and Block XVI, Karioi Survey Districts.

T. J. SHERRARD, Clerk of the Executive Council. (M.A. 21/3/520)

Directing New Election of Members to Taitokerau Maori Trust Board

BERNARD FERGUSSON, Governor-General ORDER IN COUNCIL

At the Government Buildings at Wellington this 27th day of October 1965

Present:

THE HON. J. R. MARSHALL PRESIDING IN COUNCIL

THE HON. J. K. MARSHALL PRESIDING IN COUNCIL PURSUANT to section 55A of the Maori Trust Boards Act 1955, His Excellency the Governor-General, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council, and being satisfied that an irregularity has occurred in the last election of members to the Taitokerau Maori Trust Board in respect of those divisions of the beneficiaries set out in the Schedule hereto, in that insufficient time was allowed between the date of the posting of the ballot papers and the date specified for their return, doth hereby declare the election of the members aforesaid to be invalid, and direct that a new election be held in respect of the said divisions of the beneficiaries.

SCHEDULE

DIVISION OF BENEFICIARIES

Te Aupouri and Rarawa

Ngatikahu

Ngapuhi ki Whangaroa Ngapuhi Taumarere ki Hokianga Tonga

T. J. SHERRARD, Clerk of the Executive Council. (M.A. 26/17/2)

Consenting to Raising of Loans by Certain Local Authorities

BERNARD FERGUSSON, Governor-General

ORDER IN COUNCIL

At the Government House at Wellington this 6th day of October 1965

Present:

HIS EXCELLENCY THE GOVERNOR-GENERAL IN COUNCIL.

PURSUANT to the Local Authorities Loans Act 1956, His Excellency the Governor-General, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council, hereby consents to the borrowing by the local authorities mentioned in the Schedule hereto by way of loan of the whole or any part of the respective amounts specified in that Schedule.

SCHEDULE

Local Authority and Name of Loan Co	nsented to
	£
Auckland Regional Authority: Property Loan	
No. 2, 1965	307,000
Blenheim Borough Council: Pensioner Housing	
Loan 1965	8,100
Dunedin City Council: Water Loan 1965	200,000
Otamatea County Council: Maungaturoto Water	
Supply Additional Loan 1965	5,500
Petone Borough Council: Land Purchase Loan No.	-,
2, 1965	25,000
Raglan County Council: Raglan County Town	20,000
Water Supply Supplementary Loan 1965	6.200
Upper Hutt Borough Council: War Memorial	0,200
Swimming Baths Improvement Loan 1965	12,500
Waitaki County Council: Waianakarua Water	12,500
G 1 X 1065	5 500
Supply Loan 1965	5,500
Loan 1965	57,000

T. J. SHERRARD, Clerk of the Executive Council. (T. 40/416/6)

Consenting to Raising of Loans by Certain Local Authorities

BERNARD FERGUSSON, Governor-General ORDER IN COUNCIL

At the Government Buildings at Wellington this 11th day of October 1965

Present:

THE RIGHT HON. KEITH HOLYOAKE, C.H., PRESIDING IN COUNCIL PURSUANT to the Local Authorities Loans Act 1956, His Excellency the Governor-General, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council, hereby consents to the borrowing by the local authorities mentioned in the Schedule hereto by way of loan of the whole or any part of the respective amounts specified in that Schedule.

SCHEDULE

Amount Local Authority and Name of Loan Consented to £ 45,000 3, 1965 60,300 Lower Hutt City Council: Roading Loan 1965 _____ Matamata Borough Council: Pensioner Housing 35,000 Loan 1965 5,000 Loan 1965 Matamata Borough Council: Waterworks Im-provement Loan 1965 Tauranga County Council: Katikati County Town Civic Development Loan 1965 Tauranga County Council: Te Puna West Water Supply Loan 1965 Tauranga Harbour Board: Harbour Loan 1960, 86.000 45,000 8.000

- £900,000 125,000 Papatoetoe Borough Council: Land Purchase and Development Loan 1965 Papatoetoe Borough Council: Sewerage Reticula-tion Loan 1965 Timaru City Council: Baths Reconstruction Loan 70,000 80,000
- 1965 10,000 Waimate County Council: Rural Housing Loan
- (No. 3), 1965 21,000 Wellington City Council: Housing Renewal Loan

1965 71,400 Wellington City Council: Renewal Loan No. 5,

160,200 1965 T. J. SHERRARD, Clerk of the Executive Council. (T. 40/416/6)

Amount